Metallized polyester film
dielectric capacitors
3
Contents
Page
Comparative table of the
plastic film dielectric characteristics 4
Characteristics of the metallized polyester
film dielectric capacitors 5
Type selection guide 10
How to order 11
Types & taping
Radial leads – BF (CPM-83) 12
– BH (CPM-N) 14
– BT (CPM85) 18
– BC/BD 22
– BO (CPM50) 24
– S4 (CPM13) 28
Axial leads – S8 (CPM8) 31
– S9 (CPM72) 34
– ST 37
Guide for customer’s specific requirements 41
Normalized values 43
Comparative table of
the plastic film dielectric characteristics
4
Characteristics Polypropylene Polycarbonate Polystyrene Polyester
Dielectric constant
2.2 2.8 2.5 3.2
(25 °C / 50 Hz)
Minimum thickness
4 2 6 1
(in micron)
Maximum working temperature
100 125 85 125
(°C)
Can be metallized yes yes no yes
Tangent of loss angle
2 8 2 50
(25 °C / 1000 Hz)
Insulation resistance
100 50 100 50
(GVV  x mmF))
Water absorption
< 0.01 0.3 0.1 0.2
% in weight
Temperature coefficient
– 300 ± 100 – 120 + 1200
(ppm / °C)
Dielectric strength
350 180 150 250
(kV / mm)
5
Characteristics of the metallized
polyester film dielectric capacitors
Introduction
The intrinsec characteristics of polyester as a dielectric are in
particular :
● an important dielectric permittivity amongst the plastic dielec-
trics,
● a dielectric strength linked with an easy use, enabling the use
of thin film,
● a range of working temperatures covering most kinds of appli-
cation (- 55°C to + 100°C) and even 125°C for high tempera-
ture version.
They are particularly intended for use in bonding, chopping and
other applications where the AC component is weak in compari-
son with the continuous nominal voltage.
Technology employed
The outstanding characteristic of the metallized film technology
is the self healing by evaporation of the metallized area round a
dielectric fault, thus allowing the electrical insulation of the faults
present in the film.
General electric characteristics
Applicable specifications :
– General specifications : CEI 384-1/CECC 30.000/NFC 83.100.
– Sectionnal specifications : CEI 384-2/CECC 30.400/NFC83.151.
I - Nominal capacitance (C R) and capacitance tolerances
Nominal capacitance values are based on the E6 and E12 series (see tables of standard
values) and their multiples and decimals with the associated tolerances are shown in the

leads
11
How to order
Example of an order : how to order a CPM85 100 nF ± 10% 100 V.
Codification
1 … 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Internal code B T 0 7 4 E 0 1 0 4 K – –
Codification Dielectric
class
4
25/40 V : C
50/63 V : D
100 V : E
160/200 V : F
250 V : G
275/300 V : H
400 V : I
500 V : J
600/630 V : K
1000 V : L
1600 V : M
2000 V : N
2500 V : P
3000 V : Q
4000 V : R
5000 V : S
6000/6300 V : T
8000 V : U
10 kV : V
Voltage Capacitance (EIA code) Tolerance
Code
±   5%
± 10%
± 20%
J
K
M
DA
DB
DC
DD
EN
GA
HT
Suffix
Radial
leads
CPM83
CPM83
CPM83
CPM83
CPM-N
CPM-N
CPM-N
CPM-N
CPM-N
CPM85
CPM85
CPM85
CPM85
CPM85
–
–
CPM50
CPM50
CPM50
CPM50
CPM13
CPM13
CPM13
CPM13
BF 01
BF 02
BF 05
BF 07
BH 01
BH 02
BH 05